• Fairness analysis of the Proposed Transaction’s value.

• Analysis of other relevant factors.

6. Analysis of the Fairness of the Proposed Transaction

Based on the analyses above, we are in the opinion that the Proposed Transaction of Divestment
of 15% of Shares in PT Prima Terminal Petikemas by PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk is FAIR.

7

The appraisal opinion stated above is valid if there are no material changes in the Proposed
Transaction. Such changes include, but not limited to, internal and external changes pertaining to
market and economic conditions, business, trade, finance, and other regulations issued by the
Indonesian government and other relevant regulations issued after the date of this Fairness
Opinion Report. If there are such changes taking place after the date of this Fairness Opinion
Report, the conclusion on the fairness of the Proposed Transaction might be different.

VI. IMPACT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL POSITION (PRO FORMA)

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (Rp000,00)

Description

Before the
Transaction Adjustment

After the
Transaction

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,983,870 187,304 7,171,174

Trade Receivables 2,266,835   2,266,835

Retention Receivables 1,256,818   1,256,818

Gross Amount due from
Customers

4,067,667   4,067,667

Unbilled Receivables 2,214,485   2,214,485

Other Receivables  1,083,748   1,083,748

Inventories 10,934,221   10,934,221

Advance Payments 773,692   773,692

Prepaid Taxes  1,724,203   1,724,203

Prepaid Expenses  929,061  929,061

Business Guarantees 111,047   111,047

Working in Progress 4,840,988  4,840,988

Total Current Assets 37,186,634 187,304 37,373,939

Non-Current Assets

Advances  3,885,355   3,885,355

Land for Development 2,033,627   2,033,627

Investment in Associates 1,864,824 (185,000) 1,679,824

Investment in Joint Ventures 6,371,991   6,371,991

Investment Property - Net 1,919,753   1,919,753

Fixed Assets 8,832,862   8,832,862

Assets of Joint Operation 422,499   422,499

Goodwill 4,847   4,847

Other Long-Term Investments 1,044,858   1,044,858

Intangible Assets 5,128,200   5,128,200

Deferred Tax Assets 90,880   90,880

Other Assets 599,463   599,463

Total Non-Current Assets 32,199,160 (185,000) 32,014,160

TOTAL ASSETS 69,385,794 2,304 69,388,098

8

Description

Before the
Transaction Adjustment

After the
Transaction

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Short Term Loans 14,089,945  14,089,945

Trade Receivables 12,824,151  12,824,151

Other Receivables 1,221,329  1,221,329

Tax Payables 409,939  409,939

Advance From Customers 645,718  645,718

Accrued Expenses 5,776,223  5,776,223

Unearned Revenue 93,115  93,115

Current portion of: -  -

Medium Term Loan 1,345,000  1,345,000

Long Term Loan 100,152  100,152

Lease Payables 463,998  463,998

Total Short Term Liabilities 36,969,570   36,969,570

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee Benefits Liabilities 219,811  219,811

Deferred Tax Liabilities 91,021  91,021

Advances From Customers 317,844  317,844

Advances for Long Term Projects 1,262,797  1,262,797

Other Payables 124,514  124,514

Current portion of Long Term Loan
after net of current portion short
Term:

Medium Term Loan 545,000  545,000

Lease Payables 248,981  248,981

Long Term Loan 4,186,190  4,186,190

Joint Ventures Payable 528,702  528,702

Bond 5,706,287  5,706,287

Sukuk Mudharabah 1,750,000  1,750,000

Total Long-Term Liabilities 14,981,147 - 14,981,147

TOTAL LIABILITIES 51,950,717 - 51,950,717

Equity

Share Capital 896,995  896,995

Treasury Shares (110)  (110)

Additional Paid-in Capital 6,555,499  6,555,499

Changes in Equity of Subsidiary
Company

1,137,690

1,137,690

Retained Earnings (deficit)  4,457,009 2,304 4,459,313

Perpetual Securities -  -

Non-Controlling Interest 4,387,995  4,387,995

Total Equity 17,435,078 2,304 17,437,382

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,385,794 2,304 69,388,098

9

Pro Forma Statement of Profit and Loss

Pro Forma Statement of Profit and Loss before and after the Proposed Transaction is as follows:

Pro Forma Statement of Profit and Loss (Rp000,000)

Description

Before the

Transaction Adjustment

After the

Transaction

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021

NET REVENUE 17,809,718   17,809,718

COST REVENUE  (16,115,148)   (16,115,148)

GROSS PROFIT  1,694,570   1,694,570

Operating Expenses:

General and Administrative
Expenses

(779,834)   (779,834)

Sales (8,579)   (8,579)

Other Income 1,227,283 2,954 1,230,237

Other Expenses  (1,060,454)   (1,060,454)

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)  1,122,985 - 1,122,985

Finance Cost  (1,157,284)   (1,157,284)

Final Income Tax Expenses (412,524)   (412,524)

Share in Loss of Associates (28,886)   (28,886)

Share in Profit of Joint Venture 672,373   672,373

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 196,664 2,954 199,618

TAX 17,760 (650) 17,110

NET PROFIT (LOSS)  214,425 2,304 216,729

Adjustments for the pro forma financial statement

Explanation and breakdown of the adjustments on the pro forma consolidated financial statement are

as follows:

a. Cash and cash equivalents

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents after the Proposed

Divestment Transaction of Rp187,954,250,000, as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents (31 Dec 2021)  Rp6,983,870,000,000

Divestment in PTP (adjustment)  Rp187,304,000,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents after the adjustment  Rp7,171,174,000,000

b. Investment in Associates

The Company will write-off its 15% holdings in PTP, valued at Rp185,000,000,000,